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21463 Rambla Vista
4451-018-045
Arnold and Karen York Family Trust

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-04
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and approving Administrative Plan Review (APR) No.
21-045 to replace a failing retaining wall, including Variance (VAR) No. 21-011 for
construction of a retaining wall over 14 feet in height up to 17 feet, 6 inches in height,
located in the La Costa Overlay District in the Single-Family Medium Density (SFM) zoning
district at 21463 Rambla Vista (Arnold and Karen York Family Trust).
DISCUSSION: On December 6, 2021, prior to opening of the public hearing, the Planning
Commission continued this item to the January 18, 2022 Regular Planning Commission
meeting. No substantive changes have been made to this report. The resolution has been
updated to reflect the Commission’s continuance and the date of this meeting.
This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of the project setting and
surrounding land uses, a description of the project scope, an analysis of the project’s
consistency with applicable provisions of the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) and
environmental review pursuant to CEQA. The discussion and analysis demonstrate the
project is consistent with the MMC with the inclusion of the variance.
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Normally, review and approval of an APR would fall under the purview of the Planning
Director; however, since the subject application includes a variance request, a decision on
the entire project must be rendered by the Planning Commission in a public hearing
pursuant to MMC Section 17.72.060.
Coastal Development Permit Exemption
The subject parcel is not located within the Appeal Jurisdiction of the California Coastal
Commission (CCC) as depicted on the Post-Local Coastal Program (LCP) Certification
Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map of the City of Malibu. Additionally, there is no
environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) that exists on the property. Furthermore,
LCP Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section 13.4 provides a coastal development permit
exemption for certain projects which do not involve a risk of adverse environmental impact.
The proposed project is consistent with LIP Section 13.4.1, “Exemption for Improvements
to Single-Family Residences.” Additionally, the proposed development is not listed among
the classes of development in LIP Section 13.4.1(B) for which a coastal development
permit exemption does not apply. Therefore, the project is exempt from a coastal
development permit and is not appealable to the CCC.
Project Overview
As shown in Figure 1 below, the subject property is undeveloped with the exception of a
retaining wall along the south. The property owner also owns the residentially developed
lot located immediately north of the subject site at 3958 Rambla Orienta Street, which
contains an approximately 2,783 square foot single-family residence and associated
development. The residence was re-constructed in 1996 after the original home was
destroyed in the 1993 Topanga Malibu Fire. The retaining wall, which is the subject of this
application, is located along the toe of the slope at 21463 Rambla Vista. Records for the
retaining wall are not easily accessible but, based on testimony from the property owner,
the wall could have been first constructed as part of the La Costa neighborhood
development in the 1920’s, protecting a Rambla Vista curb cut from the steep slopes on
21463 Rambla Vista. The wall has since been maintained throughout the years.
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Figure 1 – Aerial Map

Project
Site

Proposed
Replacement Wall

Source: City GIS, 2021

After dense vegetation was removed along Rambla Vista in December 2020, the failing
retaining wall was exposed. Near the eastern property line, the material behind the wall
had been scoured by water from a drainage outlet pipe which is located within a drainage
easement. Also, the roots from a large tree located at the southeast corner of the property
appear to be contributing to the wall’s failure. The property owner’s geotechnical
consultant is recommending that a comprehensive drainage system be installed within the
wall to reduce future water damage. The property owner proposes to install a v-ditch drain
at the top of the soil next to the wall and also a perforated drainpipe within the wall. The
project was reviewed and approved by the City Public Works Department and City
geotechnical consultant reviewers for proper drainage.
The project consists of the replacement of a failing 17-foot, 6-inch high gunite 1 retaining
wall with a pile-supported retaining wall of the same height. The proposed wall will stop at
the end of the western property boundary of 21463 Rambla Vista (Figure 2). The proposed
wall replacement is recommended by the property owner’s geotechnical consultant to
increase slope stabilization in the area. The failing retaining wall does not affect the
stability of the house above.

1

A cement mixture applied by a pressure hose forming a dense layer of concrete.
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Figure 2 – Site Plan

Location of Proposed
Wall Addition

Source: Project Plans dated June 15, 2021

A variance is required for the retaining wall to be taller than 14 feet, which is the maximum
allowed for a retaining wall in the La Costa Overlay District pursuant to MMC Section
17.42.020(B)(9). The proposed retaining wall replacement will not impede any public or
private scenic views as the wall is on the landside of Rambla Vista and south of the
residence which it protects.
A single wall reaching up to 17 feet, 6 inches in total height will result in the least amount
of environmental impact. The applicant could have proposed a two-wall plan, two sevenfoot-tall walls that are three feet apart, but that would result in additional grading of the
slope. The two-wall alternative would also need to reach a higher maximum height than
what is proposed in order to retain the entire slope and achieve the objective of this
application. It would not avoid the variance request.
Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
The subject parcel is in the La Costa Overlay District and is surrounded by terraced
residential development zoned SFM. Table 1 provides a summary of the surrounding land
uses.
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Table 1 – Adjacent Land Uses
Address / APN
Size
Zone
Land Use
North 3958 Rambla Orienta Street 0.12 acres
SFM Single-Family Residential
South 21466 Rambla Vista
0.18
SFM Single-Family Residential
East APN: 4451-018-043
0.13 acres
SFM Vacant
West 21470 Rambla Vista
0.5 acres
SFM Single-Family Residential
Table 2 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area of the subject parcel.
Lot Depth
Lot Width
Gross Lot Area

Table 2 – Total Property Data
90 feet
100 feet
5,199 square feet (0.12 acre)

Project Description
The project plans are included as Attachment 2. The project consists of the:
1. Replacement of a failing retaining wall at a maximum height of 17 feet, 6 inches
above grade and 30 linear feet long;
2. Construction of four, 30-inch diameter piles reaching a depth of 27 feet; and
3. Discretionary request:
a. VAR No. 21-011 for construction of a retaining wall over 14 feet tall.
Zoning (MMC Title 17)
MMC Chapter 17 requires new development conform to specific development standards.
As shown in Table 3, the proposed project meets the property development and design
standards set forth in MMC Chapter 17.42.020(B)(9) which governs the La Costa Overlay
District, inclusive of the variance request.
Table 3 – MMC Zoning Conformance
(La Costa Overlay District for Retaining Walls)
Development Requirement
Required
Existing Proposed
Comments
HEIGHT
14 feet
17.5 feet
17.5 feet
VAR No. 21-011
Minimum 1,000
>1,000
>1,000
IMPERMEABLE
square feet of
square
square
Complies
COVERAGE
permeable
feet
feet
surfaces
CONSTRUCTION ON
1.5:1 and flatter
2:1
2:1
Complies
SLOPES
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A variance is requested to allow a retaining wall replacement with an overall height taller
than the maximum 14foot limit. The 17-foot, 6-inch tall, proposed wall is necessary to
retain the entire slope to protect the existing residential development and Rambla Pacifico
Street.
The proposed project was reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City
geotechnical consultant reviewers, and City Public Works Department (Attachment 3 –
Department Review Sheets). The project, as proposed and conditioned, has been found
to be consistent with all applicable development standards, City goals and policies, and
conforms to the property development and design standards of MMC Chapter 17, inclusive
of the requested variance.
Grading (MMC Chapter 17.40)
MMC Section 17.40.080 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource
impacts of grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt
grading to a maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a commercial parcel. All grading proposed
for the scope of works is understructure grading for the foundation of the retaining wall
addition and is does not count towards the 1,000 cubic yard maximum.
Archaeological/ Cultural Resources (MMC Chapter 17.54)
MMC Chapter 17.54 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential
impacts on archaeological resources. The project site has been evaluated for potential
impacts to archaeological resources. The proposed scope of work will take place on a
previously disturbed curb cut for the road easement on Rambla Vista and thus, no
archaeological resources are to be expected.
Nevertheless, conditions of approval are included, which states that in the event that any
potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of construction, work shall
immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an evaluation of the nature
and significance of the resources and until the Planning Director can review this
information.
Variance for Retaining Wall over 14 Feet in Height (MMC Section 17.72.060)
Pursuant to MMC Section 17.72.060, the Planning Commission may approve and/or
modify an application for a variance in whole or in part, with or without conditions, provided
that it makes all of the following findings of fact. Based on evidence in the record, staff has
determined the required findings for VAR No. 21-011 can be made.
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Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, topography, location or surroundings such that strict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The property abuts Rambla Vista which was constructed in the 1920’s as part of the
development of the La Costa neighborhood. The La Costa neighborhood has steep
topography throughout with similar retaining walls for curb cuts along the winding roads.
The subject parcel is located on a corner transition from Rambla Vista to Rambla Orienta
Street, which proceeds up a steep hillside. Due to the location of the parcel, a retaining
wall was constructed to prevent a slope failure from blocking the sidewalk and road. Due
to the specific location of the property, the 14-foot-high wall limit would not be sufficient to
retain the slope. Therefore, a special characteristic exists on this property that does not
allow it to enjoy privileges of other properties throughout the La Costa neighborhood.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the public
interest, safety, health or welfare and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The proposed variance will not be detrimental to public interest, safety, health or welfare.
On the contrary, replacing the retaining wall will increase slope stability and prevent slope
failure from blocking the sidewalk and road. The property owner’s geotechnical consultant
stated that the failing retaining wall does not affect the stability of the house above.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The parcel’s topography contains tall, steep slopes on the north. As mentioned before, the
La Costa neighborhood has similar retaining walls used for road improvements
throughout. As such, there will be no special privilege granted to the property owner with
the additional retaining wall area.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance or modification will not be contrary to or in conflict
with the general purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and
policies of the general plan.
The granting of the proposed variance will not be contrary to, or in conflict with, the MMC.
The improvements were recommended by the property owner’s geotechnical consultant
to help stabilize the hillside. It will help to increase public and private safety in the area.
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Finding 5. The variance or modification request is consistent with the purpose and intent
of the zone(s) in which the site is located.
The variance request is consistent with other development in the zone for which the site
is located. The SFM zone allows accessory structures that are customarily used for
residential development which would include retaining walls pursuant to MMC Section
17.10.020(C).
Finding 6. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance or modification.
As previously stated, the existing retaining wall abuts a steep slope and replacing the
retaining wall will help to improve site stability. The proposed 17-foot, 6-inch in height
retaining wall is necessary to retain the entire slope. Therefore, the site is physically
suitable for the proposed variance.
Finding 7. The variance or modification permit complies with all requirements of state and
local law.
The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law, and
is conditioned to comply with any relevant approvals, permits and licenses from the City
of Malibu. Construction of the retaining wall will comply with all building code requirements
and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City agencies and project
consultants.
Finding 8. All or any necessary conditions have been imposed on the variance or
modification as are reasonable to assure that the variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety and welfare of the city.
As previously stated in Finding 2, the proposed project has been found to not be
detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the city.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA,
the Planning Department has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Department
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined
not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15302 –
Replacement or Reconstruction. The Planning Department has further determined that
none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project
(CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
CORRESPONDENCE: Prior to the originally scheduled Planning Commission meeting
held on December 6, 2021, staff received a comment regarding the use of a two-wall
retaining wall approach rather than the one wall proposed. As discussed in the “Project
Overview” section, the two-wall approach would require additional landform alteration and
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result in a taller wall than proposed. It would not avoid the variance request for height of
the retaining wall. The single wall proposed is recommended because it will result in less
environmental impact.
PUBLIC NOTICE: On November 11, 2021, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and a notice was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property
(Attachment 4).
SUMMARY: The required findings can be made for the variance and the project complies
with the MMC. Furthermore, the Planning Department’s findings of fact are supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained in this report and the
accompanying resolution, staff recommends approval of APR No. 21-045 and VAR No.
21-011 for the replacement of 30 linear feet to an existing retaining wall with a height of
17 feet, 6 inches, subject to the conditions of approval contained in Section 5 (Conditions
of Approval) of Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-04. The proposed project has
been reviewed and conditionally approved for conformance with the MMC by Planning
Department staff and appropriate City departments.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-04
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 22-04
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MALIBU,
DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND APPROVING
ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW NO. 21-045 TO REPLACE A FAILING
RETAINING
WALL,
INCLUDING
VARIANCE
NO.
21-011
FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A RETAINING WALL OVER 14 FEET IN HEIGHT UP TO
17 FEET, 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT, LOCATED IN THE LA COSTA OVERLAY
DISTRICT IN THE SINGLE FAMILY-MEDIUM DENSITY ZONING DISTRICT
AT 21463 RAMBLA VISTA (ARNOLD AND KAREN YORK FAMILY TRUST)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On June 15, 2021, an application for Administrative Plan Review (APR) No. 21-045
and Variance (VAR) No. 21-011 was submitted to the Planning Department by the property owner,
Karen York, on behalf of the Arnold and Karen York Family Trust. The application was routed to the
City Biologist, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, and City Public Works Department for review.
B.
On August 5, 2021, the Planning Department determined that the project was exempt
from the requirement to obtain a coastal development permit (CDP) in accordance with Local Coastal
Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section 13.4.3.
C.

On October 27, 2021, staff deemed the APR application complete for processing.

D.
On November 11, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all property
owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
E.
On December 6, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to the January 18,
2022 Regular Planning Commission meeting.
F.
On January 18, 2022, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on
the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered written
reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2. Environmental Review.
Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission found that this
project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant
adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from the provisions
of CEQA pursuant to Section 15302 – Replacement or Reconstruction. The Planning Commission has
further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this
project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).

ATTACHMENT 1

Resolution No. 22-04
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SECTION 3. Administrative Plan Review Findings MMC Section 17.40.040.
Based on evidence in the record, including the content of the Commission Agenda Report for the
project and the hearing on January 18, 2022, and pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section
17.74.040, the Planning Commission hereby makes the findings of fact below, and approves APR No.
21-045 and VAR No. 21-011 to replace a failing retaining wall on a vacant parcel, including
construction of a retaining wall over 14 feet in height, located in the La Costa Overlay District in the
Single-Family, Medium Density (SFM) zoning district at 21463 Rambla Vista.
The project, as proposed, has been determined to be consistent with all applicable MMC codes,
standards, goals, and policies. The required findings for approval of the variance request to exceed the
limit for construction on steep slopes are made herein.
SECTION 4. Findings of Fact for Approval of VAR No. 21-011.
1.
The La Costa Overlay District has steep topography throughout, with similar retaining
walls for the curb cuts along the winding roads. The subject parcel is located on a corner transition
from Rambla Vista to Rambla Orienta Street which proceeds further up a steep hillside. The proposed
work aims to continue the wall further east where steep topography leads up to 3958 Rambla Orienta
Street, where the current owner resides. Due to the specific location of the property, the 14-foot-tall
wall limit would not be enough to retain the entire slope and thus there is a special characteristic of this
property that does not allow it to enjoy privileges of other properties throughout the La Costa Overlay
District.
2.
The proposed variance will not be detrimental to public interest, safety, health or
welfare. Replacing the retaining wall will increase slope stability and prevent slope failure from
blocking the sidewalk and road.
3.
The parcel’s topography contains tall, steep slopes on the north. The La Costa
neighborhood has similar retaining walls used for road improvements throughout. As such, there will
be no special privilege granted to the property owner with the replacement retaining wall area.
4.
The granting of the proposed variance will not be contrary to, or in conflict with, the
MMC. The improvements were recommended by the property owner’s geotechnical consultant to help
stabilize the hillside. It will help to increase public and private safety in the area.
5.
The variance request is consistent with other development in the zone for which the site
is located. The SFM zone allows accessory structures that are customarily used for residential
development which would include retaining walls pursuant to MMC Section 17.10.020(C).
6.
The existing retaining wall abuts a steep slope and replacing the retaining wall will help
to improve site stability. The proposed 17-foot, 6-inch in height retaining wall is necessary to retain
the entire slope. Therefore, the site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
7.
The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law,
and is conditioned to comply with any relevant approvals, permits and licenses from the City of Malibu.
Construction of the retaining wall will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate
all recommendations from applicable City agencies and project consultants.
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8.
The proposed project has been found to not be detrimental to the health, safety or
welfare of the City.
SECTION 5. Conditions of Approval.
Standard Conditions
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of
Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating
to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the validity of any
of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City shall have the sole
right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the City’s expenses incurred in
its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions concerning this project.

2.

Approval of this application will allow for the following scope of work:
a) Replacement of a failing retaining wall at a maximum height of 17 feet, 6 inches
above grade and 30 linear feet long;
b) Construction of four, 30-inch diameter piles reaching a depth of 27 feet; and
c) Discretionary request:
i. VAR No. 21-011 for construction of a retaining wall over 14 feet tall.

3.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall be
constructed in substantial conformance with the approved scope of work, as described in
Condition No. 2 and depicted on plans on file with the Planning Department date stamped June
15, 2021. The proposed development shall further comply with all conditions of approval
stipulated in this resolution and Department Review Sheets attached hereto. In the event project
plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition shall take precedence.
4. Pursuant to MMC Section 17.72.070, this approval shall not be effective until all appeals are
exhausted and the property owner executes the Affidavit of the Acceptance of Conditions. The
Affidavit of Acceptance of Conditions and this Resolution shall be recorded with the Los
Angeles County Recorder and a certified copy of said recordation shall be filed with the
Planning Department within 10 days of the effective date of the approval.

5.

The applicant shall digitally submit a complete set of plans, including the items required in
Condition No. 6 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to plan
check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

6.

This resolution, signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all Department
Review Sheets attached to the agenda report for this project, shall be copied in its entirety and
placed directly onto a separate plan sheet(s) behind the cover sheet of the development plans
submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department for plan check, and
the City of Malibu Public Works Department for an encroachment permit (as applicable).

7.

The approved administrative plan review shall expire three years from the date of approval,
January 18, 2025, unless a time extension has been granted, or work has commenced and
substantial progress made (as determined by the Building Official) and the work is continuing
under a valid building permit. If no building permit is required, the administrative plan review
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approval shall expire after three years from the date of final planning approval if construction
is not completed. The expiration date shall be suspended until an appeal and/or litigation
regarding the subject permit is resolved.
8.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by the
Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

9.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City of Malibu Building Safety
Department, Planning Department and Los Angeles County Fire Department, as applicable.
Notwithstanding this review, all required permits shall be secured.

10.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the project
is still in compliance with the Malibu Municipal Code and the Local Coastal Program. Revised
plans reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required.

11.

The Planning Director may grant up to four one-year extensions of the expiration of an
administrative plan review approval, if the Planning Director finds that the conditions, including
but not limited to changes in the zoning ordinance, under which the administrative plan review
approval was issued have not significantly changed.

12.

Prior to construction, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for compliance
with conditions of approval.

Cultural Resources
13.

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can
provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the Planning
Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP Chapter 11
and those in MMC Section 17.54.040(D)(4)(b) shall be followed.

14.

If human bone is discovered during geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health and
Safety Code shall be followed. Section 7050.5 requires notification of the coroner. If the
coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall notify
the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours. Following notification
of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in Section 5097.94 and
Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be followed.

Construction / Framing
15.

Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and
Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on Sundays
or City-designated holidays.

16.

Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, shall be employed as
feasible and appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the California
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Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their
tires rinsed prior to leaving the property.
17.

For the transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or material, which requires the use
of oversized-transport vehicles on State highways, the applicant / property owner is required to
obtain a transportation permit from the California Department of Transportation.

Biology
18.

No new landscaping is proposed with this project; therefore, none is approved. Should the
applicant intend to plant any new vegetation with a potential to exceed six feet in height or an
area of 2,500 square feet or more, a detailed landscaping plan shall be submitted for review and
approval prior to any planting.

19.

Grading and/or demolition shall be scheduled only during the dry season from April 1 – October
31. If it becomes necessary to conduct grading activities from November 1 – March 31, a
comprehensive erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of a
grading permit and implemented prior to initiation of vegetation removal and/or grading
activities.

20.

Any site preparation activities, including removal of vegetation, between February 1 and
September 15 will require nesting bird surveys by a qualified biologist at least five days prior
to initiation of site preparation activities. Should active nests be identified, a buffer area no less
than 150 feet (300 feet for raptors) shall be fenced off until it is determined by a qualified
biologist that the nest is no longer active. A report discussing the results of nesting bird surveys
shall be submitted to the City within two business days of completing the surveys.

Geology
21.

Prior to final approval of site grading, an as built compaction report prepared by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant must be submitted to the City for review. The report must include the
results of all density tests as well as a map depicting the limit of fill, locations of all density
tests, locations and elevations of all removal bottoms, locations and elevations of all keyways
and back drains, and locations and elevations of all retaining wall back drains and outlets.
Geologic conditions exposed during grading must be depicted on an as-built geologic map. This
comment must be included as a note on the grading plans, as appropriate.

22.

Three sets of retaining wall plans (approved by the Building Safety Division) incorporating the
Project Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations and items in the City geotechnical referral
review sheet must be reviewed and wet stamped and manually signed by the Project
Engineering Geologist and Project Civil/Geotechnical Engineer. City geotechnical consultant
reviewers will review the plans for conformance with the Project Geotechnical Consultants'
recommendations and items in the City geotechnical referral review sheet.

Public Works
23.

Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31) shall
be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
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a) Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
b) Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
c) Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to complete
grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not completed
before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary erosion control
measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading resumes after March
31, unless the City determines that completion of grading would be more protective of
resources.
24.

Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the Los Angeles County Landfill or to a site with an
active grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with LIP Section 8.3.
A note shall be placed on the project plans that addresses this condition.

25.

A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (LSWPPP) shall be provided prior to issuance
of grading/building permits. This plan shall include and Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
(ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls Scheduling
Sediment Controls
Non-Storm Water Management
Waste Management

Erosion Controls Scheduling
Preservation of Existing Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sandbag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance with the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas for
the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must not
disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
26.

The developer’s consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.

Site Specific Conditions
27.

A new or modified onsite wastewater treatment system or other onsite improvements are NOT
authorized under this approval.

28.

No non-exempt grading is proposed; therefore, none is approved.

Prior to Final Inspection
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29.

The applicant shall request a final inspection by the Planning Department prior to final
inspection by the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department. Final Building
Safety Division approval shall not be issued until the Planning Department has determined that
the project complies with this Administrative Plan Review permit.

30.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted as
part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and approval and
if applicable, the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

31.

No final inspection by the Environmental Sustainability Department shall be issued, nor any
authorization to connect utilities, until final inspection by the Planning Department has
determined that the construction complies with the approved plans.

Fixed Conditions
32.

This administrative plan review shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the
property.

33.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this permit
and termination of all rights granted there under.

SECTION 6. Planning Commission Action.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning Commission
hereby approves APR No. 21-045 and VAR No. 21-011.
SECTION 7. Certification.
The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of January 2022.
__________________________________________
KRAIG HILL, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:
_____________________________________
REBECCA EVANS, Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code Section 17.04.220 (Appeal of Action), a
decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by
written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk
within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the City
Council. Appeal forms and fee schedule may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms,
in person at City Hall, or by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245.

Resolution No. 22-04
Page 8 of 8
_________________
I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 22-04 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting held on the 18th day of January
2022, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
_____________________________________
REBECCA EVANS, Recording Secretary

ATTACHMENT 2

City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

BIOLOGY REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

City of Malibu Biologist

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:
APR 21-045

DATE: 6/15/2021

JOB ADDRESS:

21463 RAMBLA VISTA

APPLICANT / CONTACT:

Arnold G and Karen P York, Arnold and Karen Tru

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

22626 Pacific Coast Hwy
Malibu, CA 90265

APPLICANT PHONE #:

(310)924-1628

APPLICANT FAX #:
APPLICANT EMAIL:

yorkgrp@verizon.net

PLANNER:

Tyler Eaton

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Replace retaining wall; VAR (height) requested

TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM: City Biologist, Dave Crawford
The project review package is INCOMPLETE and; CANNOT proceed through
Final Planning Review until corrections and conditions from Biological Review
are incorporated into the proposed project design
(See Attached).
X

The project is APPROVED, consistent with City Goals & Policies associated
with the protection of biological resources and CAN proceed through the
Planning process.
The project may have the potential to significantly impact the following
resources, either individually or cumulatively: Sensitive Species or Habitat,
Watersheds, and/or Shoreline Resources and therefore Requires Review by
the Environmental Review Board (ERB).

6/29/21
Signature

Date

Additional requirements/conditions may be imposed upon review of plan revision
Contact Information:
Dave Crawford, City Biologist, dcrawford@malibucity.org, (310) 456-2489, extension 277

Rev 05/29/2018

ATTACHMENT 3

City of Malibu

Biology ● Planning Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Road · Malibu, California · 90265-4861
Phone (310) 456-2489 · Fax (310) 456-3356 · www.malibucity.org

BIOLOGY REVIEW SHEET
PROJECT INFORMATION
Applicant:
(name and email)

Arnold G and Karen P York, Arnold and Karen Trust
yorkgroup@verizon.net

Project Address:

21463 RAMBLA VISTA
Malibu, CA 90265
APR 21-045
Replace retaining wall; VAR (height) requested

Planning Case No.:
Project Description:
Date of Review:
Reviewer:
Contact Information:

June 29, 2021
Dave Crawford
Phone: (310) 456-2489 ext 277

Signature:
Email:

dcrawford@malibucity.org

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION
Site Plan:
Site Survey:
Landscape Plan:
Hydrozone Plan:
Irrigation Plan:
Fuel Modification Plan:
Grading Plan:
OWTS Plan:
Bio Assessment:
Bio Inventory:
Native Tree Survey:
Native Tree Protection
Plan:
Miscellaneous:
Previous Reviews:

6/15/21

REVIEW FINDINGS
Review Status:

INCOMPLETE: Additional information and/or a response to the listed review comments

is required.

APPROVED: The project has been approved with regards to biological impacts.
CANNNOT APPROVE AS SUBMITTED: The proposed project does not conform to the

requirements of the MMC and/or LCP.

ERB: This project has the potential to impact ESHA and may require review by the
Environmental Review Board pursuant to LIP Section 4.4.4

Page 1 of 2
Recycled Paper

City of Malibu

Biology Review Sheet
APR 21-045
21463 Rambla Vista
June 29, 2021

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The project is recommended for APPROVAL with the following conditions:
A. No new landscaping is proposed with this project. Therefore, none is approved. Should the
applicant intend to plant any new vegetation with a potential to exceed six feet in height, or change
500/2,500 square feet or more (new residence/existing residence)of the existing landscaping area,
a detailed landscape plan shall be submitted for review and approval prior to any planting.
B. Grading shall be scheduled only during the dry season from April 1 - October 31. If it becomes
necessary to conduct grading activities from November 1 – March 31, a comprehensive erosion
control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of a grading permit and implemented
prior to initiation of vegetation removal and/or grading activities.
C. Grading/excavation/vegetation removal scheduled between February 1 - September 15 will require
nesting bird surveys by a qualified biologist prior to initiation of such activities. Surveys shall be
completed no more than five days from proposed initiation of site preparation activities. Should
active nests be identified, a buffer area no less than 150 feet (300 feet for raptors) shall be fenced
off until it is determined by a qualified biologist that the nest is no longer active. A report discussing
the results of the surveys shall be turned in to the City within two business days of completion of
surveys.

-o0o-

If you have any questions regarding the above requirements, please contact the City Biologist office at your
earliest convenience.

cc:

Planning Project file
Planning Department
Page 2 of 2

City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road • Malibu, California 90265-4861
(310) 456-2489 • Fax (310) 456-3356 • www.malibucity.org

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
Project Information
Date: October 14, 2021
Site Address:
21463 Rambla Vista
Lot/Tract/PM #:
Applicant/Contact: Arnold G and Karen P York, yorkgrp@verizon.net
Contact Phone #:
(310) 924-1628
Fax #:
Project Type:
Replacement Retaining Wall.

Review Log #:
Planning #:
BPC/GPC #:
Planner:

4765
APR 21-045

Submittal Information
Consultant(s)
Date(s):

/

Report GeoConcepts, Inc. (Walter, GE 2476; Barrett, CEG 2088): 10-13-21, 920-21, 2-18-05, 1-29-21

(Current submittal(s) in Bold.)

Previous Reviews:

Structural Plans, Sheets S1 and S2 by Moana Engineering dated 03-042021.
Retaining Wall Calculations by Moana Engineering dated 10-23-2018.
10-1-21, Geotechnical Referral Sheet dated 06-15-2021.
Review Findings

Coastal Development Permit Review
The proposed development is APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective.
The proposed development is NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The listed
‘Review Comments’ shall be addressed prior to approval.
Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Awaiting Building plan check submittal. Please respond to the listed ‘Building Plan-Check Stage
Review Comments’ AND review and incorporate the attached ‘Geotechnical Notes for Building Plan
Check’ into the plans.
APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. Please review the attached ‘Geotechnical Notes for
Building Plan Check’ and incorporate into Building Plan-Check submittals.
NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The listed ‘Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Comments’ shall be addressed prior to Building Plan-Check Stage approval.
Remarks
The referenced geotechnical report and documents were reviewed by the City of Malibu from a geotechnical
perspective. The proposed development includes the replacement of a distressed retaining wall at the toe a
descending slope south of the existing residence at 3958 Rambla Orienta. As reported by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant, the distressed retaining wall is about 30 feet long and approximately 15 feet high.
The existing distressed retaining wall appears to be constructed with gunite placed directly on the roadway cut
slope, and will be replaced by a pile supported, timber retaining wall.
It should be noted that this review focusses on rebuilding the distressed retaining wall at the site as outlined in

City of Malibu

Geotechnical Review Sheet

the recently submitted reports by GeoConcepts, Inc. dated in 2021. Geotechnical issues related to the stability
of the site, the extent of landslide previously mapped by others in the area, the cause of that failure or the
failure of the retaining wall westerly of the current project, and any relationship with past performance at the
site and vicinity are considered outside the scope of this review.
Building Plan Check Review Comments:
1. Please submit a fee of $1,016.00 to City geotechnical staff for building plan check review of the pool and
spa plans.
2. Please include the following note on the foundation plans and details: “All foundation/pile excavations
must be observed and approved by the Project Geotechnical/Civil Engineer and/or Project Engineering
Geologist prior to placement of reinforcing steel. If geologic conditions differ from values assumed in the
design of piles, pile design should be revised accordingly.”
3. Prior to final approval of site grading, an as built compaction report prepared by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant must be submitted to the City for review. The report must include the results of all density
tests as well as a map depicting the limit of fill, locations of all density tests, locations and elevations of
all removal bottoms, locations and elevations of all keyways and back drains, and locations and
elevations of all retaining wall back drains and outlets. Geologic conditions exposed during grading must
be depicted on an as-built geologic map. This comment must be included as a note on the grading plans,
as appropriate.
4. Please include the following note on the plans, as appropriate: Please include the following note on the
plans, as appropriate: “The Project Geotechnical Consultant shall prepare an as-built report
documenting the installation of the pile foundation elements for review by City Geotechnical staff. The
report shall include total depths of the piles, minimum depth into the recommended bearing material,
actual depth into the recommended bearing material, and a map depicting the locations of the piles.”
5. HARD COPY PLANS: Three sets of retaining wall plans (APPROVED BY BUILDING AND
SAFETY) incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations and items in this review
sheet must be reviewed and wet stamped and manually signed by the Project Engineering Geologist
and Project Civil/Geotechnical Engineer. City geotechnical staff will review the plans for
conformance with the Project Geotechnical Consultants' recommendations and items in this review sheet.
1. ELECTRONIC PLANS: If final foundation and civil plans are digitally signed and stamped by the
Project Geotechnical Consultant, as allowed under Board of Registration For Professional Engineers and
Land Surveyors (2020 PE &PLS Board Rules (16 CCR §§400-476), the Plan Review Letter must contain
the following:
•
•
•
•
•

(MAL6750)

Project description – Address, scope, including structures being permitted (e.g. pool, retaining walls
etc.).
Plan set information - The date and preparer of the plan set reviewed; this must match the plan set
that was submitted to the city for final approval.
Report references -All applicable geotechnical or coastal engineering reports need to be referenced.
Approval of specific plan sheets reviewed – List all plan sheets approved, e.g. civil (grading and
drainage) as well as structural.
Licensed Professional signature and stamp - The letter must be signed and stamped by all licensed
professionals who signed the reports.

–2–

City of Malibu

Geotechnical Review Sheet

Please direct questions regarding this review sheet to City Geotechnical staff listed below.

Engineering Geology Review by:

Christopher J. Sexton, C.E.G. #1441, Exp. 11-30-22
Engineering Geology Reviewer (408-656-3210)
Email: cdean@malibucity.org

Geotechnical Engineering Review by __________________________

Ali Abdel-Haq, G.E. #2308, Exp. 12-31-21
Geotechnical Engineering Reviewer (805-496-1222)
Email: ali@geodynamics-inc.com

10/14/2021

Date

10/14/2021

Date

This review sheet was prepared by representatives of Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. and GeoDynamics, Inc., contracted
through Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc., as an agent of the City of Malibu.

(MAL6750)
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City of Malibu
– GEOTECHNICAL –
NOTES FOR BUILDING PLAN-CHECK
The following standard items should be incorporated into Building Plan-Check submittals, as appropriate:
1.

One set of grading and swimming pool/spa plans, incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s
recommendations and items in this review sheet, must be submitted to City geotechnical staff for review.
Additional review comments may be raised at that time that may require a response.

2.

Show the name, address, and phone number of the Project Geotechnical Consultant(s) on the cover sheet of the
Building Plans.

3.

Include the following note on the Foundation Plans: “All foundation excavations must be observed and approved by
the Project Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of reinforcing steel.”

4.

The Foundation Plans for the proposed project shall clearly depict the embedment material and minimum depth of
embedment for the foundations in accordance with the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s recommendations.

5.

Show the onsite wastewater treatment system on the Site Plan.

6.

Please contact the Building and Safety Department regarding the submittal requirements for a grading and drainage
plan review.

7.

A comprehensive Site Drainage Plan, incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s recommendations, shall
be included in the Plans. Show all area drains, outlets, and non-erosive drainage devices on the Plans. Water shall
not be allowed to flow uncontrolled over descending slopes.

Grading Plans (as Applicable)
1.
Grading Plans shall clearly depict the limits and depths of overexcavation, as applicable.
2.

Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built compaction report prepared by the Project Geotechnical Consultant
must be submitted to the City for review. The report must include the results of all density tests as well as a map
depicting the limits of fill, locations of all density tests, locations and elevations of all removal bottoms, locations and
elevations of all keyways and back drains, and locations and elevations of all retaining wall backdrains and outlets.
Geologic conditions exposed during grading must be depicted on an as-built geologic map. This comment must be
included as a note on the grading plans.

Retaining Walls (As Applicable)
1.
Show retaining wall backdrain and backfill design, as recommended by the Geotechnical Consultant, on the Plans.
2.

Retaining walls separate from a residence require separate permits. Contact the Building and Safety Department for
permit information. One set of retaining wall plans shall be submitted to the City for review by City geotechnical
staff. Additional concerns may be raised at that time which may require a response by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant and applicant.

City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

Public Works Department

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department

DATE: 6/15/2021

PROJECT NUMBER:

APR 21-045

JOB ADDRESS:

21463 RAMBLA VISTA

APPLICANT / CONTACT:

Arnold G and Karen P York, Arnold and Karen Trus

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

22626 Pacific Coast Hwy
Malibu, CA 90265
(310)924-1628

APPLICANT PHONE #:
APPLICANT FAX #:
APPLICANT EMAIL:

yorkgrp@verizon.net

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Replace retaining wall; VAR (height) requested

TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
addressed and resubmitted.
The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City’s
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
process.

Jorge Rubalcava

7/23/2021

SIGNATURE

DATE

Rev 120910

City of Malibu
MEMORANDUM

To:

Planning Department

From:

Public Works Department
Jorge Rubalcava P.E., Senior Civil Engineer

Date:

Friday, July 23, 2021

Re:

Proposed Conditions of Approval for 21463 Rambla Vista APR 21-045

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance with
the Malibu Local Coastal Plan (LCP) and the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) can be attained. Prior
to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant shall comply with the following
conditions.
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
1. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
•

Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or

•

Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1

Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to
complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not
completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary
erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading
resumes after March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading
would be more protective of resources.
2. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City’s LIP Section
8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
•

STORMWATER

1

https://malibucity.sharepoint.com/sites/LandDevelopment/Shared Documents/01 LD - Planning and Plan Check Reviews/21463 Rambla Vista/APR 21-045/01 Planning Stage/The Public Works/1st Submittal/21463
Rambla Vista APR 21-045.docx
Recycled Paper

3. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the
Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls
Sediment Controls
Non-Storm Water
Management
Waste Management

Scheduling
Preservation
of
Existing
Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic
Waste
Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets
must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
MISCELLANOUS
4. The developer’s consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.

2

https://malibucity.sharepoint.com/sites/LandDevelopment/Shared Documents/01 LD - Planning and Plan Check Reviews/21463 Rambla Vista/APR
21-045/01 Planning Stage/The Public Works/1st Submittal/21463 Rambla Vista APR 21-045.docx
Recycled Paper

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Nගඑඋඍ ඎ Pඝඊඔඑඋ Hඍඉකඑඖඏ

Nගඑඋඍ ඎ Pඝඊඔඑඋ Hඍඉකඑඖඏ
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, December 6, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. for the
project identified below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19
pursuant to AB 361 and the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order.
ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW NO. 21-045 AND VARIANCE NO. 21-011 - An application for the replacement of
30 linear feet of a distressed retaining wall at a height of 17.5 feet along the southern edge of the property abutting
Rambla Vista including a variance for height over 14 feet in the La Costa Overlay District
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNER:
APPEALABLE TO:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

21463 Rambla Vista / 4451-018-045 / Single-family Medium (SFM)
Arnold and Karen York Family Trust
City Council
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)
June 15, 2021
Tyler Eaton, Assistant Planner, teaton@malibucity.org
(310) 456-2489, ext. 273

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review at City Hall or by
contacting the Case Planner. You will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written comments which shall be
considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public hearing. If the City’s action is
challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public hearing. To view or sign up to speak
during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by
written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within ten days following the
date of action which the appeal is made and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the City
Council. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms or in person at City Hall, or by calling (310)
456-2489, extension 245.
RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: November 11, 2021

ATTACHMENT 4

